

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

<b>ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE, et al.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Civ. No. 03-2006 (EGS/JMF)</b>
	)	
<b>FELD ENTERTAINMENT INC.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	

---

**NON-PARTY THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES'  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.'S  
MOTION TO JOIN HSUS AS A PARTY PLAINTIFF AND NOTICE OF HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT HELD THAT FFA NEVER HAD STANDING TO PURSUE A CLAIM UNDER THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT; THUS, FFA HAD NO INTEREST TO TRANSFER UNDER RULE 25(c) .....	2
A. The law-of-the-case doctrine mandates that FFA never had an interest in this litigation .....	4
B. FEI is judicially estopped from claiming that FFA had an interest in this litigation .....	5
C. Deterrence-based sanctions against a party are not an “interest” that can be transferred away to a non-party under Rule 25(c) .....	7
II. UNDER THE ASSET ACQUISITION AGREEMENT, FFA’S SANCTION IN THIS CASE WAS NOT A “LAWFUL” LIABILITY FOR WHICH HSUS ASSUMED RESPONSIBILITY .....	9
A. The term “lawful” cannot be interpreted to be superfluous or meaningless .....	11
B. The term “lawful” must be interpreted in a manner that is consistent with the Agreement as a whole .....	12
C. Liability for court-ordered deterrent sanctions cannot be transferred from a party to a non-party by contract under New York Law .....	14
III. THE ASSET ACQUISITION AGREEMENT DID NOT CREATE A DE FACTO MERGER .....	15
A. FFA and HSUS do not have continuity of ownership .....	16
B. FFA remains a viable organization with substantial assets .....	18
C. FFA’s sanction liabilities were not transferred to HSUS .....	23
D. HSUS’s and FFA’s shared management, personnel, location, assets, and business operations do not establish a de facto merger .....	23
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, BASED ON FEI’S OWN ALLEGATIONS IN EITHER THIS ACTION OR THE RICO ACTION, THE ASSET ACQUISITION AGREEMENT IS UNENFORCEABLE AGAINST HSUS .....	26
V. AT A MINIMUM, FACTUAL ISSUES EXIST THAT NECESSITATE AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	29
VI. FEI’S RULE 25(c) MOTION DOES NOT MAKE THIS LITIGATION SIMPLE OR EFFICIENT .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>*Advanced Marketing Group, Inc. v. Business Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	32, 35
<i>American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	4, 7
<i>American Standard, Inc. v. Oakfabco, Inc.</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 399, 927 N.E.2d 1056 (2010) .....	14
<i>Arnold Graphics, Indus. v. Independent Agent Center, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1985), ECF 672 at 19 .....	25
<i>Automated Information Processing, Inc. v. The Genesys Solutions Group, Inc.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 1 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	4, 6
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , No. 00-cv-9806, 2009 WL 3754198 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	32
<i>Barrows v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , No. 94-1555, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 32038 (1st Cir. Nov. 15, 1994) .....	7
<i>Bazzano v. L’Oreal</i> , No. 93-cv-7121, 1996 WL 254873 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 1996) .....	29
<i>Bobrow Palumbo Sales, Inc. v. Broan-Nutone, LLC</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	12
<i>Buja v. KCI Konecranes Int’l PLC</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 412 (2006) .....	17, 29, 23, 24
<i>Burka v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>BWX Electronics, Inc. v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 707 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Cargo Partner AG v. Albatrans, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>DeKalb Genetics Corp. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist LEXIS 10985 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 2001).....	33
<i>Eastway Const. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 637 F. Supp 558 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	8
<i>EEOC v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15182 .....	33
<i>Fort Sumter Tours, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 202 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Greater Potater Harborplace, Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 11015 (4th Cir. May 31, 1991).....	26
<i>Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co. v. Vill. of Hempstead</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 218, 422 N.Y.S.2d 47, 348 N.E.2d 737 (1979).....	14
<i>Hayes v. Equality Specialties, MNC</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17, 23
<i>Herring v. FDIC</i> , 82 F.3d 282 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>In the Matter of Covington Grain Co., Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 1357 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>*In re Chalasani</i> , 92 F.3d 1300 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2, 4, 6
<i>*In re New York City Asbestos Litigation (Van Nocker)</i> , 15 A.D.3d 254, 789 N.Y.S.2d 484 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ioviero v. Ciga Hotels, Inc.</i> , 101 A.D.2d 852, 475 N.Y.S.2d 880 (1984) .....	26
<i>Kese Indus. v. Roslyn Torah Found.</i> , 940 N.E.2d 530 (2010).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda, Ltd.</i> , No. M18-302, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13966 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2002) .....	6, 7, 33
<i>Kostiuk v. Town of Riverhead</i> , 570 F. Supp. 603 (E.D.N.Y 1983) .....	8
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F. 3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	5
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Learning Annex Holdings, LLC v. Rich Global, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-4432-SAS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86003 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2011) .....	7, 32
<i>Levin v. Garfinkle</i> , 514 F. Supp. 1160 (E.D. Pa. 1981) .....	7
<i>Linares v. McLaughlin</i> , 423 Fed. App’x 84 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 7
<i>*Luxliner P.L. Export, Co. v. RDI/Luxliner, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 1993).....	3, 29, 30
<i>Maldonado v. Valsyn</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.P.R. 2006).....	34
<i>Marenyi v. Packard Press, Corp.</i> , No. 90-cv-4439, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14190 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 1994) .....	21, 26
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	12
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Patriarch Partners VIII</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McKesson Information Solutions, Inc. v. Bridge Medical, Inc.</i> , No. CIVS022669-FCD-KJM, 2006 WL 658100 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2006).....	32
<i>Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg., Co. v. Eco Chem, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1985).....	11
<i>Nazario-Lugo v. Caribevision Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24121 .....	34
<i>Negron-Almeda v. Santiago</i> , 579 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>New York v. Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Organic Cow, LLC v. Center for New England Dairy Compact Research</i> , 335 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Panther Pumps &amp; Equip. Co., Inc. v. Hydrocraft, Inc.</i> , 566 F.2d 8 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	34
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 22 F. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Ruiz v. IRS</i> , No. 86-3619, 1987 WL 9377 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 1987).....	9
<i>Savoy v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 94-731 RMU, 1997 WL 122928 (D.D.C. March 11, 1997) .....	8
<i>Schumacher v. Richards Shear Co., Inc.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 239 (1983).....	15
<i>Singh v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 383 F. Supp.2d 99 (D.D.C. 2004).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Software Freedom Conservancy, Inc. v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. District LEXIS 125426 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	2, 30
<i>Spirit of the Sage Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2007) (Sullivan, J.) .....	5
<i>Subramani v. Bruno Machinery Corp.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 167, 36 N.Y.S.2d 315 (2001) .....	23
<i>Summerville v. Lipsig</i> , 270 A.D. 213 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....	14
<i>Taberna Capital Management LLC v. Jaggi</i> , No. 08-cv-11355, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35347 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2010) .....	7
<i>Thomas v. Gandhi</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>Westminster Secs. Corp. v. Petrocom Energy Ltd.</i> , 456 F. App'x 42 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	9, 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
John M. Matheson, <i>Successor Liability</i> , 96 Minn. L. Rev. 371 (2011).....	14
